

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MDL-1824 TRI-STATE WATER RIGHTS
LITIGATION.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
SCOTT D. MAKAR
Solicitor General
JONATHAN A. GLOGAU
Chief, Complex Litigation
THE STATE OF FLORIDA
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
106 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 513-3367

CATHERINE E. STETSON*
JAMES T. BANKS
JOANNE ROTONDI
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

PARKER D. THOMSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500

Counsel for State of Florida
**Counsel of Record*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

DON BLANKENAU
THOMAS WILMOTH
BLANKENAU WILMOTH LLP
206 South 13th Street
Suite 1425
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 475-7080

Counsel for State of Florida

J. PATRICK FLOYD
LAW OFFICE OF J. PATRICK
FLOYD, CHTD.
20 Avenue D
Apalachicola, FL 32320
(850) 653-2709

Counsel for City of Apalachicola

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT AND CANNOT BE RECON- CILED WITH THIS COURT'S CASES.....	18
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Geran</i>	18
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect And In Conflict With This Court's Cases.....	21
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION IN- VOLVING AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL STATUTE.....	25
III. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS MASSIVE CROSS-BORDER DISPUTE INVOLVING THREE SOVEREIGN STATES AND MILLIONS OF WATER USERS.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	22
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	22
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	18
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Hodgson v. Local Union 6799</i> , 403 U.S. 333 (1971).....	25
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	22
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	20
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	24
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	25, 26
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	5
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968).....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	24
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010).....	30
<i>Southeastern Fed. Power Customers, Inc.</i> <i>v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 898 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	30
<i>Textile Mills Sec. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 314 U.S. 326 (1941).....	26
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968).....	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	27
STATUTES:	
43 U.S.C. § 390(b).....	2
43 U.S.C. § 390b(b).....	2, 4
43 U.S.C. § 390b(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 79-525, 60 Stat. 634 (1946).....	6
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
33 C.F.R. § 222.5(o), & App. E (2011).....	8
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Apalachicola Riverkeeper, <i>Apalachicola River & Bay Facts</i>	28
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Using Army Corps of Engineers Reservoirs for Municipal & Industrial Water Supply: Current Issues</i> (Jan. 4, 2010).....	25
Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Protection, <i>About the Apalachicola National Estuarine Research Reserve & Associated Sites</i>	28
J.B. Ruhl, <i>Water Wars, Eastern Style: Divvying Up the Apalachicola- Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin</i> , J. Con- temp. Water Res. & Educ. (June 2005).....	28
D. Stephenson, <i>The Tri-State Compact: Falling Waters & Fading Opportunities</i> , 16 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 83 (2000).....	6, 27
R. Stern <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	5, 19, 20, 30
